rate. This cancellation rate is then subtracted from 100% to derive the annualized Retention Rate for the quarter.  The Aggregate

Retention Rate is computed on a product- by- product basis. Therefore, if a c lient reduces the number of products to which it

subscribes or switches between our products, we treat it as a cancellation. In addition, we treat any reduction in fees resulting from

renegotiated contracts as a cancellation in the calculation to the extent of the reduction.  Aggregate Retention Rates are generally

higher during the first three quarters and lower in the fourth quarter. For the calculation of the Core Retention Rate the same

methodology is used except the amount of cancellations in the quarter is reduced by the amount of product swaps.

2010

2010

 msci.com

 16 of 18

Press Release

Table 13: Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to Net Income

Table 14: Reconciliation of Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA to Pro Forma Net Income

Table 15: Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EPS to Net Income and EPS

2011

In Billions March June September December CY 2010 March

Quarterly Average AUM in ETFs linked to MSCI Indices 242.8$   249.6$  263.7$   317.0$   268.3$ 337.6$

Quarter-End AUM in ETFs linked to MSCI Indices 255.4   236.8   290.7   333.3   333.3   350.1

Sequential Change ($ Growth in Billions)

Appreciation/Depreciation 7.5$   (30.5)$  39.0$   20.7$   36.7$   10.1$

Cash Inflow / Outflow 4.9   11.8   14.9   21.9   53.5   6.7

Total Change 12.4$   (18.7)$  53.9$   42.6$   90.2$   16.8$

Source: Bloomberg and MSCI

2010

1
Our ETF assets under management calculation methodology is ETF net asset value (NAV) multiplied by shares outstanding.

Performance

and Risk Governance Total

Performance

and Risk Governance Total

Net Income 33,521$   27,518$

Plus:  Provision for income taxes 19,823 16,319

Plus:  Other expense (income), net 22,085 3,420

Operating income 72,646$   2,783$   75,429$   47,257$   -$   47,257$

Plus:  Non-recurring stock based comp 2,679 134 2,813 2,071 -   2,071

Plus:  Transaction costs -   -   -   2,250 -   2,250

Plus:  Depreciation and amortization 3,979 1,131 5,110 3,393 -   3,393

Plus:  Amortization of intangible assets 13,342 3,350 16,692 4,278 -   4,278

Plus:  Restructuring costs 2,316 2,115 4,431 -   -   -

Adjusted EBITDA 94,962$   9,513$   104,475$   59,249$   -$   59,249$

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 Three Months Ended February 28, 2010

Performance

and Risk Governance Total

Performance

and Risk Governance Total

Net Income 33,521$   28,534$

Plus:  Provision for income taxes 19,823 15,181

Plus:  Other expense (income), net 22,085 17,045

Operating income 72,646$   2,783$   75,429$   56,533$   4,227$   60,760$

Plus:  Non-recurring stock based comp 2,679 134 2,813 2,071 -   2,071

Plus:  Transaction costs -   -   -   -   -   -

Plus:  Depreciation and amortization 3,979 1,131 5,110 4,476 1,013 5,489

Plus:  Amortization of intangible assets 13,342 3,350 16,692 12,830 3,350 16,180

Plus: Restructuring costs 2,316 2,115 4,431 -   -   -

Adjusted EBITDA 94,962$   9,513$   104,475$   75,910$   8,590$   84,500$

Three Months Ended March 31, 2011 First Quarter 2010

 msci.com

 17 of 18

Press Release

Table 16: Results for the One Month Ended December 31, 2010

March 31, February 28, November 30,

2011 2010 2010

GAAP - Net income 33,521$   27,518$   30,266$

Plus: Non-recurring stock based comp 2,813 2,071 4,027

Plus: Amortization of intangible assets 16,692 4,278 16,694

Plus: Transaction costs1 -   2,250 -